

No. 19-1184

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

NIKKI BRUNI; JULIE COSENTINO; CYNTHIA RINALDI;
KATHLEEN LASLOW; AND PATRICK MALLEY,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH, PITTSBURGH CITY COUNCIL;
MAYOR OF PITTSBURGH,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Dean Broyles
National Center for
Law & Policy
539 West Grand Ave.
Escondido, CA 92025
(760)747-4529
dbroyles@nclplaw.org

Parker Douglas
Counsel of Record
Douglas Law PLLC
106 East 8th Street
Holland, MI 49423
(801) 699-7746
parkerdouglas66@gmail.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Third Circuit’s Decision is at Odds with this Court’s First Amendment Precedent and Should be Reversed.....	5
A. The Ordinance is a Content-Based Speech Regulation, as were the Provisions at Issue in <i>Hill</i> and <i>McCullen</i> , and it Violates the Speech Clause.....	7
1. Criticism of <i>Hill</i> ’s Content Neutrality Holding.....	8
2. <i>Hill</i> ’s Neutrality Analysis Has Devolved Into Repeated Error and Should Be Corrected.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 942 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	9
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	4
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non–Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	14, 15
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	15
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	16
<i>Garrison v. La.</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	4
<i>Griffin v. County Sch. Bd.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964)	11
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 473 U.S. 464 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	8
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	8
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011)	8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	4
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	14, 15
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	14, 15

CONSTITUTIONAL AND OTHER PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Amend. 1	<i>passim</i>
Pittsburgh Municipal Code 623.01–623.07	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Br. for American Civil Liberties Union as *Amicus Curiae* Supporting Petitioners, *Hill v. Colorado*, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) (No. 98-1856)..... 10
- Hans Christian Andersen, “The Emperor’s New Clothes” (1837) in THE ANNOTATED HANS CHRISTIAN ANDERSEN 3–16 (Maria Tatar, ed., trans., & contributor, Julie Allen, trans. & contributor, 1st ed. 2007)..... 6
- Case Comment, *First Amendment—Freedom of Speech—Content Neutrality—McCullen v. Coakley*, 128 HARV. L. REV. 221 (2014)..... 13
- Clay Calvert & Matthew D. Bunker, *Fissures, Fractures & Doctrinal Drifts: Paying the Price in First Amendment Jurisprudence for a Half Decade of Avoidance, Minimalism & Partisanship*, 24 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 943 (2016)..... 6, 9
- Erwin Chemerinsky, *Content Neutrality as a Central Problem of Freedom of Speech: Problems in the Supreme Court’s Application*, 74 S. CAL. L. REV. 49 (2000)..... 13
- Alan K. Chen, *Statutory Speech Bubbles, First Amendment Overbreadth, and Improper Legislative Purpose*, 38 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 31 (2003)..... 9, 12
- Randy J. Kozel, *Precedent and Speech*, 115 MICH. L. REV. 439 (2017) 13

- Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr. & Clint A. Carpenter, *The Return of Seditious Libel*, 55 UCLA L. REV. 1239 (2008) 11
- William E. Lee, *The Unwilling Listener: Hill v. Colorado's Chilling Effect on Unorthodox Speech*, 35 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 387 (2002) 9
- Michael W. McConnell, *Colloquium, Professor Michael W. McConnell's Response*, 28 PEPP. L. REV. 747 (2001) 9, 10, 12, 13
- Jamin B. Raskin & Clark L. LeBlanc, *Disfavored Speech About Favored Rights: Hill v. Colorado, The Vanishing Public Forum and the Need for an Objective Speech Discrimination Test*, 51 AM. U. L. REV. 179 (2001) 12
- Kathleen M. Sullivan, *Sex, Money, and Groups: Free Speech and Association Decisions in the October 1999 Term*, 28 PEPP. L. REV. 723 (2001) 11, 12, 13
- Timothy Zick, *SPEECH OUT OF DOORS: PRESERVING FIRST AMENDMENT LIBERTIES IN PUBLIC PLACES* (University of Cambridge Press 2008) 11
